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GAME ENTERTAINMENT

INVOCATION
MINISTER SAMUEL WAGES JR.

Minister Samuel Wages, Jr., is a native of Columbia, SC. He is a
proud husband to his lovely wife DeAnna Wages. They are the
parents of three children, Kadesha, Kayla, and Kaden. He enjoys
football, spending time with his family and preaching the Gospel of
Jesus Christ.

THE USAA - CAROLINA PANTHERS PARACHUTE TEAM
ALL VETERAN GROUP

The All Veteran Group (AVG), independently owned and operated, is comprised of dedicated individuals
of both active/retired military and patriotic Americans.

Since their inception in 2011, they have focused on representing companies and military veterans with
the highest level of professionalism through parachute demonstrations, tandem parachute experiences,
brand ambassador programs, sponsorships and special events.

AVG provides a blueprint to translate aspiration for change into action, and a new sense of freedom.
Traditional values of teamwork, effort, accountability, trust and selflessness are the cornerstones of
AVG's programs.

COLOR GUARD
CAMP LEJEUNE HONOR GUARD

Camp Lejeune Honor Guard is comprised of 35 members
that renders honors along the Mid-Atlantic region. This is
accomplished through ceremonies and funerals arrangements
for all active, reserve and retired components.



NATIONAL ANTHEM
BRITNEY HOLMES

Britney Holmes is a mainstream recording artist and songwriter
with a plan - Plan A, no Plan B. She is confident in her destiny
despite all the obstacles life has thrown her way. The challenges
of her journey have encouraged her to inspire others to
persevere, never giving up on their “Plan A”.

Britney has collaborated with hip hop legend Krayzie Bone of

Bone, Thugs & Harmony on her single “Good Time” and released

her own versions of Bruno Mars’ “Versace On The Floor” and

“Chunky,” both of which garnered the attention of more than

three million YouTube viewers and more than half a million Spotify streams. She followed that success
by releasing her self-written single titled “Loving You Tonight” in which she shot the music video at the
State Fair of Texas. Additionally, she appeared as a contestant on the reboot season of American Idol that
premiered March 2018 on ABC.

Britney has also made several other appearances around the NFL, NBA and NCAA Women'’s Final Four
National Championship Game.


https://www.cdw.com/content/cdw/en/brand/hp-inc-psg.html?cm_mmc=Vanity-_-HP-_-NA-_-NA

KEEP POUNDING DRUMMER
DAN MORGAN

Dan Morgan is in his third season as Carolina’s assistant general manager. A former Panthers first-round
pick (2001), he returned (May 2021) to the club after 10-plus seasons in NFL front offices. Morgan has
assisted General Manager Scott Fitterer in reshaping Carolina’s roster, including a trade for the first
overall pick in the 2023 NFL Draft where the team selected quarterback Bryce Young. Prior to re-joining
Carolina, Morgan spent three years (2018-20) with the Bills as director of player personnel. While with
Buffalo, the team made two playoff appearances, including a trip to the AFC Championship. Morgan’s
front office experience started in Seattle (2010). In his second season with the Seahawks, he was named
assistant director of pro personnel, a position he held for four seasons (2011-14) including their Super
Bowl XLVIIl victory.

Later promoted to director of pro personnel (2015), he was responsible for guiding the pro and advance
scouting efforts for the club. Selected 11th overall by Carolina in the 2001 NFL Draft, Morgan played
seven seasons for the Panthers (2001-07) and tallied 390 tackles and 11 takeaways. Selected to the Pro
Bowl (2004) after posting a single-season high 102 tackles, he concluded that season with 25 tackles in
Super Bow! XXXVIII, a franchise postseason record. Inducted in the College Football Hall of Fame (2021),
Morgan became the first player to be named captain as a sophomore at the University of Miami (Fla.).
He won the Nagurski Trophy, the Butkus and Bednarik Awards (2000), becoming the first player in NCAA
history to win all three in a career, while he also earned All-America honors and was named the 2000 Big
East Player of the Year.



HALFTIME
DAVID GARIBALDI

Beginnings...

Growing up in Sacramento, Calif., Garibaldi created from a young age in various forms. From playing the
trumpet, graffiti, animation, and even dance, each would later play a role in kicking off his art career.
Though a high school animation teacher inspired Garibaldi to pursue art as a career and attend college,
a meeting with his high school counselor changed his plans. The young artist didn’t have enough credits
to graduate high school on time, which was devastating and life altering at that time. From age 18-
20, Garibaldi was trying to figure out what’s next while working odd jobs and moving from place to
place. Then at age 20, he started painting live at local jazz clubs and selling his paintings to make ends
meet. This live painting quickly transformed into a live show experience after being inspired by the
performance painting legend, Denny Dent.

The Career...

From 2003 to 2012 Garibaldi set out to put performance painting on the map while doing 100-plus live
shows per year for large corporations, schools, non profits and even an arena tour opening for Blue Man
Group. He was determined to keep leveling up and setting a personal challenge to raise $1 million for
charity through his art by age 30 which he accomplished. In 2012, Garibaldi was a finalist on America’s
Got Talent and that status took him to a whole new level for almost a decade after. From collaborations
with Disney and Cirque Du Soleil, to being the opening act for KISS’s Farewell World Tour, there was a
momentum that seemed like it couldn’t be stopped.

Present...

Since early 2020 and post pandemic, Garibaldi has grown his online presence to millions of

followers, and had continued doing live shows on tour. In addition, the 39-year-old artist started
teaching his techniques online, launched a podcast, and even does weekly live streams to create and
inspire the next generation of artists. This current path has led to founding PAINT +, an on-demand
course and coaching platform for artists. PAINT is built on the foundation of what Garibaldi calls a life
method.

“We are somewhere on our PAINT journeys of Passion, Action, Intent, New, and Teach. The goal is to
discover where we are, and create where we go next. PAINT + is one vehicle to teach and inspire future
creators.” - David Garibaldi






MATCHUP %

2023 TEAM STATISTICS

OFFENSE
Total Yards Per Game
Rushing Yards Per Game
Rushing Yards Per Attempt
Passing Net Yards Per Game
Sacks Allowed
Third Down Efficiency
Points Per Game

DEFENSE
Total Yards Allowed Per Game
Rushing Yards Per Game
Rushing Yards Per Attempt
Passing Net Yards Per Game
RE
Takeaways
Third Down Efficiency
Points Allowed Per Game

275.6 (30th)
90.3 (27

3.8 (25th)
185.2 (t-26th)
32 (t-28th)
37.7 (19th)
17.0 (29th)

308.3 (7th)
131.9 (26th)
4.3 (24th)
176.4 (6th)
17 (t-29th)
7 (t-31st)
35.5(

26.9 (30th)

379.1 (4th)
117.9 (11th)
4.0 (18th)
261.2 (6th)
23 (t-16th)
47.2 (3rd)
29.89 (t-6th)

275.1 (3rd)
109.1 (15th)
4.1 (14th)
166.0 (2nd)
26 (t-13th)
14 (t-14th)
32.7 (2nd)
18.3 (4th)

PREVIOUS RESULTS

COWBOYS LEAD THE SERIES (3-10)
Home: 1-5 Away: 2-5

DALLAS. w.... 26-17 (NFC Div.)
at Dallas w 23-13
. at Dallas L 20-27
. DALLAS L 13-16 (OT)
. at Dallas L 13-14
. at Dallas L 20-24
DALLAS. w. 29-10 (NFC WC)
. DALLAS L 20-24
. DALLAS L 14-35
. DALLAS L 13-20
. at Dallas. L 7-21
. DALLAS L 14-19
at Dallas w 33-14
DALLAS W, 16-8
10/3/21............ at Dallas. L 28-36

Italicized indicates playoff matchups

PANTHERS BESTS vs COWBOYS

2023 NFC SOUTH STANDINGS

NEW ORLEANS
TAMPA BAY
ATLANTA
CAROLINA

089

&

Win
5
4

8
BRYCE YOUNG 7

CHUBA HUBBARD

Passing Yards...
Passing TDs

PASSING
...301 - Sam Darnold (10/3/21)
3 - Steve Beuerlein (10/11/98)

Passer Rating... .. 114.8 - Steve Beuerlein (10/11/98)
Loss Tie PF PA  PDiff
RUSHING
5 0 214 198 +16 RuShiNg Yards.............ooevvversrssssssssssssssssssnnnn. 138 - Fred Lane (12/8/97)
Rushing TD: 2 - Sam Darnold (10/3/21)
RECEIVING
5 0 178 173 +5 Reception: 9 - Steve Smith (12/22/07)
Receiving Yards ..137 - Steve Smith (12/22/07)
6 0 189 217 -28 Receiving TDs .. 2x, last by D.J. Moore (10/3/21)
DEFENSE
8 0 153 242 -89 TaCKIES v 15 = 2%, last by Luke Kuechly (10/21/12)
Interception: 2 - Luke Kuechly (11/26/15)
Sack 3.0 - Julius Peppers (12/24/05)
OFFENSIVE LEADERS
PASSING
1,560 Passing Yards 2,415
62.8(182-290) Completion % 70.7 (212-300) ®
Passing TDs 17 4
Interceptions 6 DAK PRESCOTT
75.9 Passer Rating 105.1
RUSHING
351 Rushing Yards 529
94 Attempts 135
3.7 Yards Per Rush 3.9
1 Rushing TDs 2
461 Scrimmage Yards 719 TONY POLLARD
RECEIVING
652 Receiving Yards 975
68 Receptions 68
9.6 Yards Per Reception 143
4 Receiving TDs 4
Yards After Catch 339
CEEDEE LAMB

ADAM THIELEN



SERIES & GONNECTIONS

VS

Carolina returns home in Week 11 to take on the
Dallas Cowboys in Bank of America Stadium.
All time, this will mark the 14th regular-season
matchup between the two teams with the
Cowboys leading the series 10-3, including a 5-1
record in Carolina. The two teams last squared off
in 2021 at AT&T Stadium where Dallas defeated
Carolina, 36-28. This will mark the Cowboys first
trip to Charlotte since 2018. The Panthers lone
regular-season victory against the Cowboys at
home came in the last meeting when the Panthers
defeated Dallas,16-8, in the 2018 season opener.
Carolina enters Week 11 with a 1-8 record after
falling to the Chicago Bears, 16-13. Carolina is
21-35 against the NFC East all time and looking
for their first win against the division since 2020
when they defeated the Washington Commanders
in Week 16, 20-13. Dallas enters the contest with
a 6-3 record after a 49-17 victory against the New
York Giants in Week 10. The Panthers will mark
the lone NFC South opponent for the Cowboys
this season.

Panthers QB Andy Dalton is a native of Katy,
Texas, and attended Katy HS. He went on to
play four seasons at TCU from 2007-2010.

Cowboys S Jayron Kearse played at Clemson
from 2013-2015.

Cowboys CB Stephon Gilmore is a native of
Rock Hill, S.C., and attended South Pointe HS.
He then played at South Carolina from 2016-
19. Gilmore played for the Carolina Panthers in
2021.

Panthers P Johnny Hekker and Cowboys
Special Teams Coordinator John Fassel spent
the 2012-2019 seasons together at the
St.Louis/Los Angeles Rams.

Cowboys Head Coach Mike McCarthy was

the head coach for the Green Bay Packers
from 2006-2018. Over that time span, several
Panther coaches were on his staff, including
Defensive Coordinator Ejiro Evero (defensive
quality control, 2016), Senior Defensive
Assistant Dom Capers (defensive coordinator,
2009-2017), Offensive Line Coach James
Campen (assistant offensive line coach, 2009)
(offensive line coach, 2007-2017) (offensive
line coach/run game coordinator, 2018).




Atrium Health

OFFICIAL HEALTH CARE PARTNER OF THE CAROLINA PANTHERS

Now part of + ADVOCATEHEALTH



https://atriumhealth.org/campaigns/primarycare/front-door-wellness?utm_campaign=panthers_gametime_magazine_ad_september_2023&utm_medium=panthers_gametime_magazine_ad&utm_source=AH_front_door_wellness_page

AFTER 294 DAYS,

“IT ALL POURED

OUT IN THAT MOMENT" s oarincane

CHARLOTTE — For some, the things they felt might
have been as simple as relief. For most, it at least
bordered on joy.

But for Panthers right guard Austin Corbett, the
emotions following Carolina’s 15-13 victory over the
Houston Texans on October 29 became overwhelming,
and the only thing he could do was let them out.

It was hard for Corbett to say the words at times, but the
message was clear. Since tearing his anterior cruciate
ligament in the 2022 regular-season finale at New
Orleans, everything has built to this day, this moment.
And even if the Panthers lost, that game would have
been a big day for Corbett. But not only did they not
lose, they did it with a drama that matched the moment.

So, when that moment included a walk-off field goal to
trigger the first celebration of the year for a team that

really needed it, all Corbett could do was wince and cry
and hug and thank people who helped get him to this
place.

“Yeah, it's been a while. What was that? Like, 294 days or
something? | don't know,” Corbett began. (He's lying; he
knows that number precisely because he’s counted them.)

“Really, getting home early (Saturday before the game)
after the walk-through, my wife and | tried not to think
about what it would be,” he continued, barely prompted
but opening the floodgates. “If you go in there with any
expectations, you get let down some way or the other.
And so, we really just tried to come in (Sunday), . . . We
knew this was the gold date (for his return), and yeah,
we don’t want to get our own hopes up, though, just in
case. And so | had to be able to look at it and just count
down those days anditall, .. . itall just poured out there
as that ball went through the uprights.




“It's really hard to put into words.”

If words don't suffice, pictures and video can certainly
help. That photo at the top of this article is Corbett,
kneeling on the sidelines watching the final sequence
after Bryce Young drove them into position, and then
Panthers kicker Eddy Pifieiro had to hit the game-
winner three times. It was emotionally draining for all of
them. But you can see it on his face.

And over his left shoulder, with the red ponytail, that’s
assistant athletic trainer Katy Rogers, standing over
him like a guardian angel. Which is exactly what she has
been for Corbett for the last nine months and change.
She was alongside him from the moment he fell to the
turf in New Orleans, and 284 days ago, she bhoarded
a plane to Los Angeles with him to help him through
reconstructive surgery, which was the beginning of a
long process for both of them. So, of course she was
nearby.

Center Bradley Bozeman was right by his side, too, as
he was for all 67 offensive snaps versus the Texans. The
two of them, together again as they were for the last 11
games of last season when the offensive line became
the Panthers’ identity.

When the final kick went through, Bozeman put a hand
on Corbett’s shoulder and patted him a few times. While
everyone else was celebrating like crazy (with Johnny
Hekker giving Pifieiro a piggyback ride across the field),
Corbett tucked his face into his jersey fora moment and
then rose to receive the first of many hugs.

“So glad to have you back. | love you,” Bozeman said to
him. “I love you. You're a f---ing warrior. | love you, dog.”

The next person to cross his field of vision, of course,
was Rogers. The massive offensive lineman reached
over to hug her, and all he could get out was a barely
audible ‘Thank you’ as they both began to well up.


https://www.kayem.com/



http://bankofamerica.com/cantstopbanking

HEAD COACH

HEAD COACH

Frank Reich

Frank Reich agreed to terms to become head coach of the
Carolina Panthers on January 26, 2023, the sixth head coachin
the history of the franchise. He most recently served as head
coach of the Indianapolis Colts from 2018-22.

Reich has more than 30 years of combined experience as a player
(1985-1998) and a coach (2006-present), including serving as
the Panthers first starting quarterback in franchise history after
signing with the team during its inaugural season in 1995.

OFFENSIVE COACGHES

OFFENSIVE
COORDINATOR

Thomas
Brown

ASSISTANT
OFFENSIVE LINE

Robert Kugler

OFFENSIVE LINE
James
Campen

TIGHT ENDS

John Lilly

PASSING GAME
COORDINATOR

Parks Frazier

QUARTERBACKS

Josh McCown

WIDE RECEIVERS
Shawn
Jefferson

ASSISTANT HEAD
COACH/ RUNNIN

Duce Staley



DEFENSIVE GOACHES

DEFENSIVE
COORDINATOR

Ejiro Evero

LINEBACKERS

Peter Hansen

SENIOR DEFENSIVE SECONDARY/

ASSISTANT CORNERBACKS

Dom Capers Jonathan
Cooley

OUTSIDE LINEBACKERS DEFENSIVE LINE

Tem Lukabu Todd Wash

SPECIAL TEAMS

SPECIAL TEAMS
COORDINATOR

Chris Tahor

ASSISTANT
SPECIALTEAMS

Devin
Fitzsimmons

ASSISTANT DEFENSIVE
BACKS

DeAngelo Hall

SAFETIES

Bert Watts



SENIOR STAFF

SENIOR ASSISTANT \I;FE' \?EFLLEI:\I;‘IENT
Jim Caldwell Brian Decker

GAME MANAGEMENT
COORDINATOR

George Li

ASSISTANTS

OFFENSIVE ASSISTANT OFFENSIVE QUALITY
. CONTROL/ASSISTANT
Mlke TO THE HEAD COACH

Bercovici Tyler Boyles

DEFENSIVE ASSISTANT
Mayur
Chaudhari

DEFENSIVE QUALITY
CONTROL

Bobby Maffei

OFFENSIVE ASSISTANT
Jamel
Mutunga



2023 PANTHERS ROSTER ALPHABETICAL

NO. NAME

90 Bamo, Amaré oLB
24 Bell, Vonn S

3 Blackshear, Raheem RB
32 Bootle, Dicaprio CB
56  Bozeman, Bradley c
95  Brown, Derrick DE
0 Bumns, Brian oLB
17 CharkJr., DJ WR
27  Cook, Alex S
63  Corbett, Austin G
14 Dalton, Andy QB
33 Davis, Tae LB
79  Ekwonu, lkem T
42  Franklin Jr., Sam S
54 Grugier-Hill, Kamu LB
98  Haynes Sr., Marquis OoLB
10  Hekker, Johnny P
23 Henderson, CJ CB
13 Hill, Troy CB
30  Hubbard, Chuba RB
81  Hurst, Hayden TE
26  Jackson, Donte CcB
29  Jamison, D'Shawn DB
44 Jansen, JJ LS
66  Jensen, Nash oL
52  Johnson, D.J. oLB
40  Jones, Deion LB
61 Lee, Ricky T
46  Leota, Eku OoLB
20  Long Jr., David CcB
49 Luwy, Frankie LB
88  Marshall Jr., Terrace WR
68 Mays, Cade G
15  Mingo, Jonathan WR
72 Moton, Taylor T
4 Pifieiro, Eddy K
93  Ray, LaBryan DT
22 Robinson, Jammie S
6 Sanders, Miles RB
74 Sharpe, David T
5 Shenault Jr., Laviska WR
11  Smith-Marsette, lhmir WR
84  Sullivan, Stephen TE
19 Thielen, Adam WR
91  Thurman, Nick DT
64 Toth, Brett oL
82  Tremble, Tommy TE
99  Tuttle, Shy DE
96  Williams, DeShawn DE
25  Woods, Xavier S
9  Young, Bryce QB
62  Zavala, Chandler G

Injured Reserve (12)

94  Anderson, Henry DE
53  Cherelus, Claudin LB
21 Chinn, Jeremy N
70  Christensen, Brady G
97  Gross-Matos, Yetur oLB
8 Hom, Jaycee CB
50  Houston, Justin oLB
45  Ricci, Giovanni TE
80 Thomas, lan TE
7  Thompson, Shaq LB
43 Vilain, Luiji oLB
57  Wooten, Chandler LB

Practice Squad/Injured Reserve (1)
28  Cohen, Tarik RB

66 245
511 215
59 190
510 180
65 325
65 320
65 250
64 205
61 1%
64 305
62 220
60 222
64 320
63 210
62 230
62 235
65 225
61 205
511 180
61 210
6-4 250
510 180
59 18
62 235
64 329
64 270
61 227
6-6 305
6-4 257
511 196
63 235
6-2 200
6-6 325
62 225
6-5 325
511 190
6-4 290
511 195
511 211
6-6 346
61 220
61 185
6-5 245
62 200
64 295
6-6 304
64 250
63 300
61 292
511 200
5-10 204
65 325
66 300
62 230
63 220
66 300
65 265
61 200
63 270
63 240
64 260
60 230
64 252
63 232
56 1%

24
28
25
26
28
25
25
27
24
28
36
27
23
27
29
29
33
25
32
24
30
28
24
37
24
25
29
24
24
25
27
23
24
22
29
28
25
22
26
28
25
24
26
33
28
27
23
28
30
28
22
24

32
24
25
27
25
23
34
27
27
29
25
24

28

2
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POS HT  WT AGE EXP COLLEGE

Virginia Tech
Ohio State
Virginia Tech
Nebraska
Alabama

Auburn

Florida State

LSuU

Washington
Nevada

TCU
Chattanooga
North Carolina State
Temple

Eastern lllinois
Mississippi
Oregon State
Florida

Oregon
Oklahoma State
South Carolina
LSU

Texas

Notre Dame
North Dakota State
Oregon

LSU

North Carolina A&T
Auburn

Michigan
Washington State
LSU

Tennessee
Mississippi
Western Michigan
Florida

Alabama

Florida State
Penn State
Florida

Colorado

lowa

LSU

Minnesota State
Houston

Army

Notre Dame
Tennessee
Clemson
Louisiana Tech
Alabama

North Carolina State

Stanford
Alcorn State
Southern lllinois
BYU

Penn State
South Carolina
Georgia
Western Michigan
Indiana
Washington
Wake Forest
Auburn

North Carolina A&T

HOMETOWN
Blythewood, S.C.
Rossville, Ga.
Philadelphia, Pa.
Miami, Fla.
Roanoke, Ala.
Buford, Ga.

Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
Alexandria, La.
Sacramento, Calif.
Sparks, Nev.

Katy, Texas
Oxford, Ala.
Charlotte, N.C.
Crystal River, Fla.
Papakolea, Hawaii
Jacksonville, Fla.
Bothell, Wash.
Miami, Fla.
Youngstown, Ohio
Alberta, Canada
Jacksonville, Fla.
Metairie, La.
Houston, Texas
Phoenix, Ariz.
Maple Grove, Minn.
Sacramento, Calif.
New Orleans, La.
Jacksonville, Fla.
Asheville, N.C.

Los Angeles, Calif.
Tafuna, American Samoa
Bossier City, La.
Knoxville, Tenn.
Brandon, Miss.
Okemos, Mich.
Miami, Fla.
Madison, Ala.
Cordele, Ga.
Pittsburgh, Pa.
Jacksonville, Fla.
DeSoto, Texas
Newark, N.J.
Donaldsonville, La.
Detroit Lakes, Minn.
Dallas, Texas
Charleston, SC
Peachtree Corners, Ga.
Welcome, N.C.
Central, S.C.

West Monroe, La.
Pasadena, Calif.
Boynton Beach, Fla.

Atlanta, Ga.
Golden Gate, Fla.
Fishers, Ind.
Bountiful, Utah
Spotsylvania, Va.
Alpharetta, Ga.
Statesboro, Ga.
Loveland, Ohio
Baltimore, Md.
Sacramento, Calif.
Ottawa, Ontario, Canada
Acworth, Ga.

Bunn, N.C.



2023 PANTHERS ROSTER NUMERICAL

NO. NAME POS HT  WT AGE EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN

0 Bums, Brian OB 65 250 25 5 Florida State Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
3 Blackshear, Raheem RB 59 190 25 2 Virginia Tech Philadelphia, Pa.
4 Pifieiro, Eddy K 511 190 28 4 Florida Miami, Fla.

5 Shenault Jr., Laviska WR 61 220 25 4 Colorado DeSoto, Texas

6 Sanders, Miles RB 511 211 26 5 Penn State Pittsburgh, Pa.

9  Young, Bryce QB 510 204 22 R  Alabama Pasadena, Calif.
10  Hekker, Johnny P 6-5 225 33 12 Oregon State Bothell, Wash.

11  Smith-Marsette, lhmir WR 6-1 185 24 3 lowa Newark, N.J.

13 Hill, Troy CB 511 180 32 9  Oregon Youngstown, Ohio
14 Dalton, Andy QB 62 220 36 13 TCU Katy, Texas

15  Mingo, Jonathan WR 62 225 22 R Mississippi Brandon, Miss.
17 CharkJr., DJ WR 64 205 27 6 LSU Alexandria, La.
19 Thielen, Adam WR 6-2 200 33 10 Minnesota State Detroit Lakes, Minn.
20  LongJr., David CB 511 196 25 5 Michigan Los Angeles, Calif.
22 Robinson, Jammie S 511 195 22 R Florida State Cordele, Ga.

23 Henderson, CJ CB 61 205 25 4 Florida Miami, Fla.

24  Bell, Vonn S 511 215 28 8 Ohio State Rossville, Ga.

25  Woods, Xavier S 511 200 28 7 Louisiana Tech West Monroe, La.
26  Jackson, Donte CB 510 180 28 6 LSU Metairie, La.

27  Cook, Alex S 6-1 196 24 R Washington Sacramento, Calif.
29  Jamison, D'Shawn DB 59 185 24 R  Texas Houston, Texas
30 Hubbard, Chuba RB 61 210 24 3 Oklahoma State Alberta, Canada
32 Bootle, Dicaprio CB 510 180 26 1 Nebraska Miami, Fla.

33 Davis, Tae LB 60 222 27 5 Chattanooga Oxford, Ala.

40  Jones, Deion LB 61 227 29 7 LSU New Orleans, La.
42 Franklin Jr., Sam S 63 210 27 4 Temple Crystal River, Fla.
44 Jansen, JJ LS 62 235 37 16 Notre Dame Phoenix, Ariz.

46  Leota, Eku OLB 6-4 257 24 R  Aubumn Asheville, N.C.

49  Luvu, Frankie LB 63 235 27 6 Washington State Tafuna, American Samoa
52 Johnson, D.J. OB 64 270 25 R Oregon Sacramento, Calif.
54  Grugier-Hill, Kamu LB 62 230 29 8 Eastern lllinois Papakolea, Hawaii
56 Bozeman, Bradley C 65 325 28 6 Alabama Roanoke, Ala.
61 Lee, Ricky T 66 305 24 R North Carolina A&T Jacksonville, Fla.
62  Zavala, Chandler G 65 325 24 R North Carolina State Boynton Beach, Fla.
63  Corbett, Austin G 64 305 28 6 Nevada Sparks, Nev.

64  Toth, Brett OL 66 304 27 5 Army Charleston, SC
66 Jensen, Nash oL 64 329 24 R North Dakota State Maple Grove, Minn.
68 Mays, Cade G 66 325 24 2 Tennessee Knoxville, Tenn.
72 Moton, Taylor T 65 325 29 7  Western Michigan Okemos, Mich.
74 Sharpe, David T 66 346 28 5 Florida Jacksonville, Fla.
79  Ekwonu, lkem T 64 320 23 2 North Carolina State Charlotte, N.C.
81  Hurst, Hayden TE 64 250 30 6 South Carolina Jacksonville, Fla.
82  Tremble, Tommy TE 64 250 23 3 Notre Dame Peachtree Corners, Ga.
84  Sullivan, Stephen TE 65 245 26 2 LSU Donaldsonville, La.
88  Marshall Jr., Terrace WR 62 200 23 3 LSU Bossier City, La.
90 Bamo, Amaré OB 66 245 24 2 Virginia Tech Blythewood, S.C.
91  Thurman, Nick DT 64 295 28 2 Houston Dallas, Texas

93  Ray, LaBryan DT 64 290 25 1  Alabama Madison, Ala.

95  Brown, Derrick DE 65 320 25 4 Auburn Buford, Ga.

96  Williams, DeShawn DE 61 292 30 5 Clemson Central, S.C.

98  Haynes Sr., Marquis OB 62 235 29 6 Mississippi Jacksonville, Fla.
99  Tuttle, Shy DE 63 300 28 5 Tennessee Welcome, N.C.
Practice Squad (14)

16  Luton, Jake QB 66 224 27 2 Oregon State Marysville, Wash.
31 Jackson, Lamar CB 62 212 25 4 Nebraska Elk Grove, Calif.
33 Brown, Spencer RB 60 220 25 1 Alabama-Birmingham Warrior, Ala.

47  Eley, Ace LB 63 233 25 R  GeorgiaTech Olney, Md.

48  Thomas, Jordan OB 65 277 27 3 Mississippi State Sumrall, Miss.

55  Martinez, Blake LB 62 237 29 7 Stanford Tucson, Ariz.

65 DiRenzo, J.D. oL 66 315 25 R Rutgers Hammonton, N.J.
71 Wormley, Chris DE 65 300 30 6 Michigan Toledo, Ohio

73  Lawrence, Rashard DL 62 308 25 4 LSU Monroe, LA

78  Peevy, Jayden DT 65 308 24 1  TexasA&M Bellaire, Texas
83  Wright, Derek WR 61 195 25 1 Utah State Sterling, Utah

86 Strachan, Mike WR 65 225 26 3 Charleston Freeport, Bahamas
87  Landers, Matt WR 64 200 24 R  Arkansas St. Petersburg, Fla.
92  Williams, Raequan DE 64 305 26 2 Michigan State Chicago, IL



COWBOYS GOACHES

The Dallas Cowboys named Mike McCarthy the ninth head coach
in franchise history on Jan. 8, 2020. Born in Pittshurgh, McCarthy
graduated from Bishop Boyle High School in Homestead, Pa. He and
his wife, Jessica, have five children. McCarthy comes to Dallas with
13 years of head coaching experience and 13 additional years as an
assistant coach in the NFL, including six as an offensive coordinator.
As a head coach, McCarthy has racked up a 125-77-2 regular season
coaching record - all with the Green Bay Packers (2006-18), and he
owns the sixth-most wins (29th all-time) and fourth-highest winning
percentage (.618) among active NFL coaches.

Mike McCarthy

HEAD COACH

COORDINATORS

OFFENSIVE DEFENSIVE SPECIAL TEAMS
COORDINATOR COORDINATOR COORDINATOR

Brian Dan Quinn John Fassel
Schottenheimer

ASSISTANT COACHES

JEFF BLASKO (Run Game Coordinator/RB Coach), RAMON CHINYOUNG (Quality Control/Asst. OL), RYAN FEDER (Game
Management/ Offensive Asst.), WILL HARRIGER (Quality Control/ Offensive Asst.), EVAN HARRINGTON (Offensive
Asst.), CHASE HASLET Asst. Tight Ends Coach), ROBERT PRINCE (Wide Receivers Coach), MIKE SOLARI (Offensive
Line Coach), SCOTT TOLZIEN (Quarterbacks Coach), LUNDA WELLS (Tight Ends Coach), ADEN DURDE (Defensive Line
Coach), SHARRIF FLOYD (Quality Control/Asst. DL), AL HARRIS (Defensive Backs Coach), CANNON MATTHEWS (Asst.
Defensive Backs), SCOTT MCCURLEY (Linebackers Coach), PETE OHNEGIAN (Quality Control/ Defensive Assistant),
ERIC SIMONELLI (Quality Control/Analytics), DARIAN THOMPSON (Quality Control/Asst. LB), JOE WHITT (Secondary/
Pass Game Coordinator), RRAYNA STEWART (Asst. Special Teams), HAROLD NASH (Strength & Conditioning
Coordinator), CEDRIC SMITH (Asst. Strength & Conditioning), KENDALL SMITH (Asst. Strength & Conditioning)



DON'T MISS

A SINGLE PLAY

WITH CEENTA ENT
& HEARING CARE.

Schedule an appointment online today.

CHARLOTTE EYE 2
EAR Nost & THroAT || @@
ASSOCIATES, PA. e 3

AN OFFICIAL EYE, EAR, NOSE, AND THROAT CARE
PROVIDER FOR THE CAROLINA PANTHERS
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https://us.coca-cola.com/football/not-logged-in

2023 COWBOYS ROSTER ALPHABETICAL

POS HT WT AGE EXP COLLEGE

NO. NAME

5  Anger, Bryan

92  Armstrong, Dorance
17  Aubrey, Brandon
66 Bass, T.J.

14 Bell, Markquese
63  Biadasz, Tyler

26  Bland, DaRon

83  Brooks, Jalen

33 Clark, Damone

3 Cooks, Brandin

23 Dowdle, Rico

71  Edoga, Chuma

93  Fehoko, Viliami

87  Ferguson, Jake

56  Fowler, Dante

96  Gallimore, Neville
13 Gallup, Michael

21  Gilmore, Stephon
99  Golston, Chauncey
95  Hankins, Johnathan
67  Hoffman, Brock
28  Hooker, Malik

19 Igbinoghene, Noah
1 Kearse, Jayron

88 Lamb, CeeDee

15 Lance, Trey

90 Lawrence, DeMarcus
2 Lewis, Jourdan

40  Luepke, Hunter
70  Martin, Zack

84  McKeon, Sean

24 Mukuamu, Israel
97  Odighizuwa, Osa
11  Parsons, Micah

20  Pollard, Tony

4 Prescott, Dak

76  Richards, Asim

10  Rush, Cooper

86  Schoonmaker, Luke
37  Scott, Eric

44 Sieg, Trent

58  Smith, Mazi

73 Smith, Tyler

77  Smith, Tyron

78  Steele, Terence
30 Thomas, Juanyeh
18 Tolbert, Jalen

9  Turpin, KaVontae
42  Vaughn, Deuce

91 Wheat, Tyrus

54 Williams, Sam

6 Wilson, Donovan
25  Wright, Nahshon

Practice Squad (16)

80  Billy-Johnson, Tyron
64  Bostick, Earl

17  Bryant, Martavis
31  Butler, Josh

16  Cropper, Jalen

34 Davis, Malik

32 Evans, Rashaan
48  Fant, Princeton

46  Jefferson, Malik
57  Johnson, Buddy
51  Johnson, Durrell
68 Pankey, Adam

94 Previlon, Willington
53  Price, Billy

27  Redwine, Sheldrick
65 Shepley, Dakoda

P
DE
K

G

LB
C

cB
WR
LB
WR
RB
oL
DE
TE
DE
DT
WR
CB
DE

=

WR
CB

RB
LB
TE
LB
LB
DE

DL
oL
DB

63
63
63
64
62
64
62
61
62
5.10
511
64
64
65
63
62
61
60
65
63
64
61
511
64
62
64
63
510
61
64
65
64
62
63
60
62
64
63
65
61
63
63
65
65
66
61
61
5.7
55
62
64

511
510

64

214
270
208
315
218
316
202
203
245
193
218
315
283
252
250
315
205
190
285
325
315
215
194
227
197
226
254
190
245
315
255
215
294
250
215
228
315
224
255
205
240
328
320
307
320
215
200
155
180
263
262
205
200

195
315
210
186
180
205
228
250
245
240
260
307
285
312
195
290

35
26
28
24
23
25)
24
23
23
30
25
26
23
24
29
26
27
33
25
31
24
27
23
29
24
23
31
28
23
32
25
23
25
24
26
30
23
29
25
25
28
22
22
32
26
23
24
27
22
23
24
28
25

27
24
31
26
22
24
28
24
26
24
25
29
26
29
27
28
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California

Kansas

Notre Dame
Oregon

Florida A&amp;M
Wisconsin

Fresno State
South Carolina
Louisiana State
Oregon State
South Carolina
Southern California
San Jose State
Wisconsin

Florida
Oklahoma
Colorado State
South Carolina
lowa

Ohio State
Virginia Tech
Ohio State
Auburn

Clemson
Oklahoma

North Dakota State
Boise State
Michigan

North Dakota State
Notre Dame
Michigan

South Carolina
UCLA

Penn State
Memphis
Mississippi State
North Carolina
Central Michigan
Michigan
Southern Mississippi
Colorado State
Michigan

Tulsa

Southern California
Texas Tech
Georgia Tech
South Alabama
Tcu

Kansas State
Mississippi State
Mississippi

Texas A&M
Oregon State

Oklahoma State
Kansas
Clemson
Michigan State
Fresno State
Florida
Alabama
Tennessee
Texas

Texas A&M
Liberty

West Virginia
Rutgers

Ohio State
Miami

British Columbia

HOMETOWN
Camarillo, Calif.
Houston, Texas

St. Louis, Mo.
Deming, Wash.
Bridgeton, N.J.
Amherst, Wisc.
Modesto, Calif.
Harrisburg, N.C.
Baton Rouge, La.
Stockton, Calif.
Asheville, N.C.
Atlanta, Ga.

East Paolo Alto, Calif.
Madison, Wisc.

St. Petersburg, Fla.
Ottawa, Ontario
Monroe, Ga.

Rock Hill, SC
Detroit, Mich.
Dearborn Heights, Mich.
Statesville, N.C.
New Castle, Pa.
Trussville, Ala.

Fort Myers, Fla.
Richmond, Texas
Marshall, Minn.
Aiken, S.C.

Detroit Mich.
Spencer, Wisc.
Indianapolis, Ind.
Dudley, Mass.
Charlotte, N.C.
Dayton, Ohio
Harrisburg, Pa.
Memphis, Tenn.
Haughton, La.
Philadelphia, Pa.
Charlotte, Mich.
Hamden, Conn,
Basehor, Kan.
Eaton, Colo.

Grand Rapids, Mich.
Fort Worth, Texas
Moreno Valley, Calif.
Cibolo, Texas
Niceville, Fla.
Mobile, Ala.
Monroe, La.

Round Rock, Texas
Amite, La.
Montgomery, Ala.
Shreveport, La.
East Palo Alto, Calif.

New Orleans, La.
Barnwell, S.C.
Calhoun Falls, S.C.
Mesquite, Texas
Parlier, Calif.
Tamp, Fla.
Auburn, Ala.
Nashville, Tenn.
Mesquite, TX
Dallas, TX
Baltimore, Md.
Hamilton, OH
Orange, NJ
Austintown, Ohio
Miami, FL
Windsor, Ontario



2023 COLTS ROSTER NUMERICAL

POS HT  WT AGE EXP COLLEGE

NO. NAME
1 Kearse, Jayron

2 Lewis, Jourdan

3 Cooks, Brandin

4 Prescott, Dak

5  Anger, Bryan

6  Wilson, Donovan

9 Turpin, KaVontae
10  Rush, Cooper

11  Parsons, Micah

13 Gallup, Michael

14 Bell, Markquese
15 Lance, Trey

17 Aubrey, Brandon
18 Tolbert, Jalen

19 Igbinoghene, Noah
20 Pollard, Tony

21  Gilmore, Stephon
23 Dowdle, Rico

24 Mukuamu, Israel
25  Wright, Nahshon
26  Bland, DaRon

28  Hooker, Malik

30 Thomas, Juanyeh
33 Clark, Damone

37  Scott, Eric

40  Luepke, Hunter
42 Vaughn, Deuce

44 Sieg, Trent

54  Williams, Sam

56  Fowler, Dante

58  Smith, Mazi

63 Biadasz, Tyler

66 Bass, T.J.

67  Hoffman, Brock

70 Martin, Zack

71  Edoga, Chuma

73 Smith, Tyler

76  Richards, Asim

77  Smith, Tyron

78  Steele, Terence

83  Brooks, Jalen

84  McKeon, Sean

86  Schoonmaker, Luke
87  Ferguson, Jake

88 Lamb, CeeDee

90 Lawrence, DeMarcus
91  Wheat, Tyrus

92 Armstrong, Dorance
93  Fehoko, Viliami

95  Hankins, Johnathan
96  Gallimore, Neville
97  Odighizuwa, Osa
99  Golston, Chauncey

Reserve/Injured (9)

7  Diggs, Trevon

29  Goodwin, C.J.

35  Overshown, DeMarvion
55  Vander Esch, Leighton
75  Ball, Josh

79  Waletzko, Matt

81  Stephens, John

85  Durden, David

89  Hendershot, Peyton

S 64
CB 510
WR 5-10
QB 6-2
P 63
S 60
WR 57
QB 63
LB 63
WR 6-1
LB 62
QB 64
K 63
WR 6-1
CB 511
RB  6-0
CB 60
RB 511
S 64
CB 64
B 62
S 61
S 61
LB 62
DB 61
RB 6-1
RB 55
LS 63
DE 64
DE 63
DT 63
C 64
G 64
C 64
G 64
oL 64
G/T 65
T 64
T 65
T 66
WR 6-1

DT 62
DE 65

CB 61
B 63
LB 63
LB 64
T 68
T 68
TE 66
WR 6-1
TE 64

227
190
193
228
214
205
155
224
250
205
218
226
208
200
194
215
190
218
215
200
202
215
215
245
205
245
180
240
262
250
328
316
315
315
315
315
320
315
307
320
203
255
255
252
197
254
263
270
283
325
315
294
285

204
195
230
255
320
320
245
208
250

29
28
30
30
35
28
27
29
24
27
23
23
28
24
23
26
33
25
23
25
24
27
23
23
25
23
22
28
24
29
22
25
24
24
32
26
22
23
32
26
23
25
25
24
24
31
23
26
23
31
26
25
25

25
33
23
27
25
23
24
24
24
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Clemson
Michigan

Oregon State
Mississippi State
California

Texas A&M

TCU

Central Michigan
Penn State
Colorado State
Florida A&amp;M
North Dakota State
Notre Dame
South Alabama
Auburn

Memphis

South Carolina
South Carolina
South Carolina
Oregon State
Fresno State
Ohio State
Georgia Tech
Louisiana State
Southern Mississippi
North Dakota State
Kansas State
Colorado State
Mississippi
Florida

Michigan
Wisconsin
Oregon

Virginia Tech
Notre Dame
Southern California
Tulsa

North Carolina
Southern California
Texas Tech
South Carolina
Michigan
Michigan
Wisconsin
Oklahoma

Boise State
Mississippi State
Kansas

San Jose State
Ohio State
Oklahoma

UCLA

lowa

Alabama

California (PA)
Texas

Boise State
Marshall

North Dakota
Louisiana-Lafayette
West Florida

Indiana

HOMETOWN

Fort Myers, Fla.
Detroit Mich.
Stockton, Calif.
Haughton, La.
Camarillo, Calif.
Shreveport, La.
Monroe, La.
Charlotte, Mich.
Harrisburg, Pa.
Monroe, Ga.
Bridgeton, N.J.
Marshall, Minn.

St. Louis, Mo.
Mobile, Ala.
Trussville, Ala.
Memphis, Tenn.
Rock Hill, SC
Asheville, N.C.
Charlotte, N.C.
East Palo Alto, Calif.
Modesto, Calif.
New Castle, Pa.
Niceville, Fla.
Baton Rouge, La.
Basehor, Kan.
Spencer, Wisc.
Round Rock, Texas
Eaton, Colo.
Montgomery, Ala.
St. Petersburg, Fla.
Grand Rapids, Mich.
Amherst, Wisc.
Deming, Wash.
Statesville, N.C.
Indianapolis, Ind.
Atlanta, Ga.

Fort Worth, Texas
Philadelphia, Pa.
Moreno Valley, Calif.
Cibolo, Texas
Harrisburg, N.C.
Dudley, Mass.
Hamden, Conn,
Madison, Wisc.
Richmond, Texas
Aiken, S.C.

Amite, La.
Houston, Texas
East Paolo Alto, Calif.
Dearborn Heights, Mich.
Ottawa, Ontario
Dayton, Ohio
Detroit, Mich.

Gaithersburg, Md.
Wheeling, W.V.
Arp, Texas

Riggins, Idaho
Fredericksburg, Va.
Cold Spring, Minn.
Logansport, LA.
Midville, Ga.

North Salem, Ind.



